
ETERNAL CONSTRUCTION, INC.
318 Swift Avenue

South San Francisco, CA 94080

Tel(650)692-6638  Fax(650)692-6686

License # 756200  DIR # 1000004873

Project: George Hall ES Headstart Classroom Renovation Proposal #: George Hall Headstart 

San Mateo-Foster City School District Job Phone: (650)826-1190

1410 South Amphlett Blvd Job Super:

San Mateo, CA 94402 Prepared By: Jack Ng

Attn: Mr. Joel Cadiz

Date: 5/6/2019

Total 1-Page Including This Sheet

We propose to furnish all materials, labor, delivery, disposals, and insurance for:

                      PROPOSAL

At George Hall ES, furnsh & install new Forbo Marmoleum w/ 4" Rubber Base.

In Restrooms, install Forbo Marmoleum with integral cove base.

Replace two toilet with PreK height toilets, furnish & install two 32"x48"

doors to Restrooms with level handles, Paint (e) wood cabinets, replace 2'x2' glass,

lower fire extinguisher to ADA height, remove abandoned EMT, paint walls through out.

Install new casework on West Wall & reuse two sinks

Base Bid: $51,929.22

Exclusions: Any and all: Permits,Bond,Off-Hour Work,T-Bar Clg, Curtain & Track

All work to be completed in a substantial and workmanlike manner according to standard practice

for the sum of: $51,929.22

Cost of Options: Reroue sewer & vent in wall for one sink $2,339.97

Total due upon completion of work: $54,269.19
1% interest per month will be charged on amounts exceeding 30 days.  Any alteration or deviation from the

above sepecifications involving extra cost of materials and labor will only be executed upon a signed written

change order by an authorized agent for the owner and will become an additional charge over the original

sum of the contract.  Cancellation occurring after 3 days will result in forfeiture of any deposits.  All

agreements must be made in writing.  20 days owner/lender info required on all contracts involved.

Accepted By: Submitted By:   Jack Ng

Jack Ng

Jack Y. T. Ng, Project Manager


